

Christopher O. Murray (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC

2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903

Telephone: (719) 428-4937

Email: chris@first-fourteenth.com;

julian@first-fourteenth.com

Kurt Altman (#015603)

Ashley Fitzwilliams (#035555)

KURT M. ALTMAN, P.L.C.

ALTMAN LAW + POLICY

12621 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite 102

Phoenix, Arizona 85032

Telephone: (602) 491-.5470088

Email: admin@altmanaz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF ARIZONA, LLC, and YAVAPAI
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

VOTO LATINO, ARIZONA
ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and
ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0241

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2024-050553

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The 2023 EPM Is Subject to the APA’s Rulemaking Process.	1
A. A.R.S. § 41-1002(A) and (B) control.	1
B. A.R.S. § 41-1030(A) does not save the 2023 EPM.	5
C. The Secretary’s and Intervenors’ other arguments fail.	8
II. Alternatively, Eight Provisions in the 2023 EPM Are Invalid.....	12
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the 2023 EPM.	21
IV. The Court Should Enter an Injunction in Favor of Plaintiffs.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Univ. ex rel. Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 349 P.3d 220 (Ariz. App. 2015)	4
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 475 P.3d 303 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. In Ariz.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985)	23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	22
<i>Burton v. Celentano</i> , 658 P.2d 247 (Ariz. App. 1982)	25
<i>Cao v. PFP Dorsey Invs., LLC</i> , 545 P.3d 459 (Ariz. 2024)	2, 3
<i>Carondelet Health Servs., Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 895 P.2d 133 (Ariz. App. 1994)	11
<i>City of Phoenix v. 3613 Ltd.</i> , 952 P.2d 296 (Ariz. App. 1997).....	5
<i>Legacy Educ. Grp. v. Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 17-0023, 2018 WL 2107482 (Ariz. App. May 8, 2018).....	6
<i>Mathieu v. Mahoney</i> , 851 P.2d 81 (Ariz. 1993)	12
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 20 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	16, 17
<i>Pima Cnty. v. State</i> , 552 P.3d 512 (Ariz. 2024)	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24

State v. B Bar Enters.,
649 P.2d 980 (Ariz. 1982)23

UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Craig,
26 P.3d 510 (Ariz. 2001)2

Varela v. FCA US LLC,
505 P.3d 244 (Ariz. 2022)5

Ward v. Jackson,
2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(4)(B)11

8 U.S.C. § 148115

A.R.S. § 12-1831.....16

A.R.S. § 12-2021.....13

A.R.S. § 15-522.....21

A.R.S., Title 16. Elections and Electors,
A.R.S. §§ 16-100 to -1123

 § 16-121.01(D)..... 16, 17

 § 16-12222

 § 16-12716

 § 16-165(A)(10)..... 13, 14, 15

 § 16-165(H).....17

 § 16-165(I).....17

 § 16-165(K).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 16-16616

§ 16-166(G).....14

§ 16-168(F) 18, 19

§ 16-411(4).....22

§ 16-452(A).....9

§ 16-452(C).....24

§ 16-542(A).....20

§ 16-542 (E)20

§ 16-542 (F)20

§ 16-544(B)..... 19, 20

§ 16-552(C).....21

§ 16-552(D).....20

A.R.S. Title 41. Arizona Administrative Procedure Act,
A.R.S. §§ 41-1001 to -1093.07

§ 41-10021

§ 41-1002(A)..... passim

§ 41-1002(B)..... passim

§ 41-100412

§ 41-10054

§ 41-1022(A).....10

§ 41-1023(B).....10

§ 41-1023(C).....10

§ 41-1029(A).....10

§ 41-1030(A)..... passim

§ 41-1031(A).....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 41-103411
§ 41-1034(A)..... 12, 13, 24

Other Authorities

1981 Uniform Model State Administrative Procedure Act..... 2, 3, 5
1986 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 232 (1986)2
Arthur E. Bonfield, *An Introduction to the 1981 Model State Administrative
Procedure Act, Part 1: General Provisions, Access to Agency Law and Policy,
Rulemaking, and Review of Rules*, 35 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (1982)3
Voter Registration Statistics, Arizona Secretary of State.....23
